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Ms Natasha Harras
Planner
Department of Planning
GPO Box 39
SYDNEY NSW 2OOI

By e mail : nat as ha' hsrra s @p I anni ng. nsw' qov' au

Dear Ms Harras

RYDE MEDICAL CENTRE
SUBMISSION TO DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING
GRAYTHWAITE PROJECT PART 3A EITTVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT

APPLICATION NO. MP I O_01 79

I refer to the submission made on I 5 Febru ary 2012 on behalf of Ryde Medical Centre

,*rfr", with enclosJ r.po.tr dated 13 l*uuty 2012 from-Renzo Tonin & Associates

Ãît"p"n dated 20 ¡u"uå.y 2012 from Douglás Partners' I also refer to the City Plan

Services Response to Submissions and Prefened Project Repgrt together with responses

to tfr" Sub*issions by Acoustic Logic and Jeffrey and Katauskas'

we have referred the PPR and response to submissions to Renzo Tonin & Associates

ñrvo) pty Ltd, nougtas *d g¡utt Farmer. Mr Farmer is a project manager'

ilghlí".p.rienced iriprojects including major health infrastructure projects'

I enclose a set of conditions which embody the consultants' advice and

recommendations on the proposed conditions'

In addition to the above we have referred the Jeffrey & Katauskas ieport to Douglas

partners in relation to the matters in paragraphs 4(a) an{ (b) of my lçtter of tS- l*rytty
2012 which relate totechnical issuei addressed in the letter of 28 February 2012 from

Jeffrey & Katauskas PttîtJto Aurora Projects Ptyltd which is an attachment to the

irlñ. " 
However, rather than our client seeking to address the appropriate pressure we

have include¿ a conJition addressing the resuli namely that the works would not cause

ãurnug", etc. This should be an acceptable resolution'

A significant issue is the recommendation by RenzoTonin & Associates for the erection

ofanoisebanieronthewestsideoftheconstructionsitetoshieldtheRydeMedical
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Centre. The proposal is a large project adacent to a sensitive land use with scnsitive

medical equipmurt (radiology, hèart monitoring and similar). It is submitted that it is
insuffrcient in relation to the project that this aspect be posþoned until a contractor

program has been developed as suggested by Acoustic Logic given the above factors

*¿ ttrut Renzo Tonin & Àssociates have recommended the noise barrier, among other

things, as a minimum requirement. Renzo Tonin & Associates have had regard to the

poteirúal construction noiie levels of 55 - 65 dBA within the hospital and that expected

ri¡¡it- noise levels inside the Ryde Medical Centre may be expected when excavators,

rock hammers and piting works are being undertaken. To quote from Renzo Tonin &
Associates:

..An internal noise level of 65dBA significantly exceeds the 45 dBA internal noise goal

stated in the report. 65dBA inside the Ryde Medical Centre would also significantly

compromise thà quiet nature of medical consulting rooms and likely interfere with

doctor to patient conversations. ..."

Mr Michael Gange, senior engineer, Renzo Tonin & Associates Pty Lt{ has commented

as follows on the Acoustic Logic assertion that it is premature to require the banier on

the western side of the development:

*With regard to the proposed noise barrier/troarding on the westem side of the site,

while I aþe that tftê f-* height and material selection for the barrier may be best

selected at the CC stage ofthe project, there are a few practical alternatives to a noise

barrier that could ptoùd" a signifióant reduction in noise. I therefore suggest-that the

requirement for nóise barrier should remain, with the height, extent and rnaterial to be

aeôi¿e¿ at the CC stage. I have amended the draft conditions accordingly."

We request the Deparhnent condition the project ap-proval so. that the recomrnended

barrier'be required as it is clear otherwise that there will be signifrcant noise disturbance

to RMC.

I enclose:

l. Proposed conditions relevant to RMC;
Z. Copy letter 19 March 2012 from Renzo Tonin & Associates together with

the enclosure;
3. Email dated l6 March 2012 frorn Brian Farmer;

4. Letter dated 21 March 2012 from Douglas Parfirers to RMC.

Accordingly we request conditions as enclosed be included in any Project approval' We

are yet to-rãceive .Lrporrr", from NSW Health Infiastructure to matters relating to the

rock anchors and so f{yde Medical Centre has not at this stage granted approval to the

rock anchors.

Yours faithfully

Ll
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TF605-01F03 (Rev 0) Review of Draft Conditions

19 March 2012

Woolf Acssociates

Bruce Woolf

R.E:

Consultants in Acoust¡cs, Vlbrat¡on & Structural Dynamlcs

email: sydneyG}renzotonln.com.au

webslte : www.renzoton¡n.com,au

Melbourn€
Brisbane

Gold Ct¡¿rst

Kuwait

RYDE MEDICAL CENTRE & GRAYTHWAITE REHABILITATION PRO¡ECT -
REVIEW OF DRAFT CONDITIONS

I refer to your letter of 15 March 2012 which requests that Renzo Tonin & Assocíates review

recent corresponded relating to the project and províde appropr¡ate comments on the proposed

conditions.

t enclose the proposed conditions with my suggested amendments, ¡ncluding references to

specific noise goals and appropriate NSW noise policy documents.

W¡th regard to the proposed noise barrier/hoarding on the west slde of the site, whlle I agree

that the final height and material selection for the barrier may be best selected at the CC Stage

of the project, there are few practical alternatives to a no¡se barrier that could provide a

sign¡f¡cant reduction in no¡se. I therefore suggest that the reguirement for a noise barrier

should remain, with the height, extent and material to be decided at the CC stage, I have

amended the draft conditions accordingfy,

I also note that Acoustic Logic makes reference to two documents which I have not reviewed,

being an acoustic spec¡f¡cation that nominates treatment for the control of mechanical noise,

and a report whlch nominates treatment for the proposed generator, While I can review these

if required, the amendments I have made to the condltions will enforce the appropriate criterla

in any case,

Yours hithfully,

RENZO TONrN & ASSOCTATES (NSW) PTY LTD

Michael Gange

Senior Engineer
5_
il#ffi

oo
OCt'#

Sydney (tlead Ûffír:e]
Renzo Ton¡n & Assoc¡atês (NSW) Pty Ltd
ABN 29 1 17 462 861
1/4184 Elizabeth St., SURRY HILLS, NSw 2010
PO Box 877 STRAWBERRY H¡LLS, NSw 2012
Ph (02) 8218 0500 Fax (02) 8218 0501



See later revised version submitted by applicant which incorporates these and other øepelts
amendments.

DRAFT CONDITIONS FOR GRAYTHWAITE PROJECT

Acoustic

Construction Phase:

(c)

(d)

J

I Prepn.re a dctailed corrstructit¡n noise aud vibration nlarlagcment plan (CNVMI)) prior
to cotttmensenlcrìt ol'constructitln to be approved by-' the De¡:artnrent and to be li¡llv
implemetrtecl by the constluction contr'¿rctor'. The CNVMP must include the following
requirements:

(a) Describe tlre rnitigation aml rnnntr-ur¡nrcrnt nreasrrrcÌs that will be im¡rlenrentcd
to achieve the 4-5tl[ìA inLeural noise criterria lbr the Rvde Metlic¿rl Centle.

(b) Desclitre details o1'the nr¡ise han'ieriho¿rrding that rvill bc erectecl on the
wcstern side o1'ths ctxrsruction site to shield the R.vcle Meclical C'entre- J'he
height and lerrgth of-the barricr shall bc deter¡linçd as p¡rrl ol'thc ('NVMP
once thc specifìc conslrtrctiorr r'cìuiprnL'¡rt antl processes to trc usc'cl are
known.

Residential grade mufflers fitted to all diesel engine powered equipment.

Provide a work program showing durations of the various phases of work
and give prior notification to the Medical Centre of the days when
particularly noisy activities such as rock hammering or piling zre to occur

(e) Provide a mobile phone number of the project manager on site so that if
noise levels become an issue at any time, the Medical Centre can contact the
project manager and request a change to the activities.

(Ð Locate static plant such as generators, concrete pumps and cranes away
from the western site boundary and/or provide acoustic screens or
enclosures around them.

The recommendations in paragraph 4.3.2 of the Acoustic Logic report inclusive of the
following must be adopted:

(a) Replacing high vibration activity such as rock hammering and pile driving
with rock saws and bored piling where required.

(b) Carry out a detailed vibration study prior to construction commencement
which recommends suitable buffer distances or identifies equipment that
should not be used also a copy of the study to be provided to Ryde Medical
Centre.

(c) Carry out a dilapidation study of Ryde Medical Centre prior to and post

construction works at the cost of and by NSW Health Infrastructure with
copy of each to be provided to Ryde Medical Centre.
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(d)

Operational phase of Graythwaite Rehabilitation Centre:

4.

Geotechrjical

vibration monitoring to be conducted at cornmencement of excavation to
ensure that vibration levels are below the required limits (the required limits
to be specified). Results of vibration monitoring to be providedìo Ryde
Medical Centre.

aJ.

5

(a) Generator room located adjacent to Ryde Medical centre boundary (ground
floor plan between gridlines A-B and l-2 to be designed with appiopriate
wall constructions" acoustic doors and seals so that noise emissións do not
exceed the set noise goals at the boundary, irs clefi¡rccl b1, thc NSW tnclustrial
Noise Policv.

(b) Noise nritig¿rtiotr to be installccl to thc nrcchuric¡rl ¡rlarrt on lhc r-oollo¡: t¡
achiele the tloisc goals sct out itr lhr- NSW lnclustrial \ioisc Prilic-t,.

(c) Conduct a detailed review of mechanical plant noise emissions once plant
selections on locations are finalised including in determination as to the
height and extent ofthe proposed screens around the rooftop plant to ensure
satisfactory acoustic control and to determine whether some of the louvred
sections ofthe enclosure should be changed to screens.

klt--++*n¡*xii*e'{t>be-âtte$ufi{e++t>t+eeþstttislàc.tory*ta*tla*t}s+riì+rg.*lantlt+r.d
ite.oü¡"rt&l+fti(}f ffi etì+.

(e) Clarification of the recommended earth pressure distribution for the design
of the anchored shoring wall along the western boundary of the proposed
GRC development. Douglas recommends this be based on atrapezoidal
earth pressure distribution and a lateral earth pressure of 8H(kpa) for the
soil and weathered shale, where H is the retained height in metres.

(Ð Clarification of the ¡edirection of the drain on the northem side of the RMC
building and the relocated sewer currently outside the eastern boundary of
RMC.

If Ryde Medical Centre provides advice to NSW Health Infrastructure as to acceptable
limits for medical equipment used by Ryde Medical Centre, NSW Health
lnfrastructure to ensure works will be carried out so that the medical equipment will
continue to function properly taking into account the vibrations generated by
excavation works, pile augering and percussion drilling. At present the standard of
5mm/s for continuous vibration to be complied with.

Continuous quantitive ground vibration monitoring to be carried out during the
construction works and in particular for the duration of the demolition, excavation and
shoring works. The contracto¡ to be responsible for keeping within these limits (limits
to be specified) and should they be exceeded the methodology or equipment used
should change accordingly.

6.
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7 The project approval is subject to payment of RMC reasonable geotechnical engineer
consultant fees and to RMC granting permission to install anchors beneath its property
and the following conditions to apply in relation to rock anchors:

(Ð Following completion of the permanent works evidence be provided to
RMC confirming that all installed anchors have been de-stressed and all
physical connection between the anchor and shoring wall have been
removed.

(ii) NS\tr/ Health Infrastructure provide a warranty confirming that all
redundant anchors left in the ground will not adversely impact RMC or
any future development RMC may wish to undertake or impact NSW
Health Infrastructure, other structures or services should the anchors be
excavated from within or outside of RMC's property boundary in the
future.

(iiÐ Dilapidation survey to be undertaken prior to commencement of the
construction works and to be provided to RMC. Second dilapidation
survey to be carried out 2 months after all constnrction works are
completed and to be provided to RMC.

(iv) NSW Health Infrastructure to provide RMC a financial bond against
any damage that may result from the construction works or any other
activity by the proponent on either its site or on the RMC site. That
NSW Health Infrastructure indemnifies and keeps indemnified RMC
from and against any damage or injury or liability that arises from the
installation of the rock anchors and any other activity by the proponent
on either its site or on the RMC site.
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Admin - Woolf Associates

From: Brian Farmer[tgag@bigpond'coml

Sent Friday, 16 March 2O129:26 AM

To: 'Admin - Woolf Associates'

Gc: rdelougheryl@bigPond.com

Subject: RE: Ryde MedicalGentre - Graythwaite Project

Bruce

I respond to your emoil ond qttochments yesterdoy ond respond to your letter to me doted l5
Morch os follows

Brion Former
o41? 299 7 5t /02 4996 3A17

From: Admin - Woolf Associates lmailto:woolf@zipworld'com'au]
Sen$ ThursdaY, 15 March 2012 5:16 PM

Third porc:
The v:rbrotion requirements odvised by Toshibo for imoging equipment wos oddressed in the

oltoched emoil doled 2ì Februory. ln summory, Toshìbo's requirements for msximum vibrolion

levels of 0.98 m/sec2 (o meosure of porlicle occelerotion) equotes to 2.5 mm/s {o meosure of
porticle velocity) for oll procticol frequencies. See Dovid Flemings odvice of 2l Februory o12.27

õr. fÁ" originol'odviseå Douglos Poriners vibrqtion limit of Smm/s for excovotion, et ol. gives

äccelerotioin levels greoler fhãn 0.98 m/sec2 for frequencies over 30 Hz. See Dovid Flemings

odvice of 2l Februory ot 3.02 pm. ln other words {ond not surprisingly), the equipment limits ore

more crilicol.

Fourlh poro:
Acoustic Logic letîer dqted 22 te¡iruory (second poge in portículor) focuses on prescriplive

meosures oñO wny they con't yet be A'eiineO qs o conlroclor is not yet on boord. I strongly

suggest ihqt you óontinue to O'et¡ne performonce requirements. The conlroctor, ín lime, will then

froié to propose how it inlends to comply wilh lhose requiremenls.

Jeffrey ond Kotouskos letter doted 28 Februory. I nole the discussion/disogreemenf obout the

óougkrt portners odvice. Getting involved ín o dispule between experls on technicolmotlers is

u*oîy nol be.neficiol. Agoin, thã end result thot RMC wqnts is no odverse oulcomes (eg,

defleófions, eic). How HËolth lnfrostruclure hondles lhot is o motler for its own risk ossessment.

Agoin. focus on the outcomes ond The consequences on RMC if Hl does not deliver íls

obligotions.

Your droft leller lo DoP dofed l5 Morch. Keep pushing to gelting lo get the noise.borrier {o

pi"ì.¡ptiu. outcome) but conlinue to insisl thol no motter whot the Conlroctor does' lhe

ã".åpt"Ole inlernol noise level (of 45 dBA) musl be ochieved no molter whot else is done'

Agoin. the Confroctoilin t¡me) must evidence how it willoltenuote sife noise to this level' RMC

musl consider 1¡e consequenáer if Hl does nol detiver its obligotions - including the obility ond

ãommitment by RMC/Hli'o stop odverse non-complionl site octivity ond to hove RMCs costs

poid.

Droft conditions for Groythwoite Project. The 2.Smm/sec {ond not Smm/sec) ond or 0'98 mlsec2

vibrolion requiremenls- ior ¡mog¡ng equipment must olso be included in lhe conditions plus the

reluirement for RMC ópuràtioñt tð oe unintenupted throughout' Agoin RMC musl consider the

"onseqr.n.es 
if Hl Ooås not deliver its obligotions - inclu.ding lhe obility ond commilmenl by

RMC/Hìlo stop odverse non-compliont site octivity ond to hove RMCs costs poid'

Hoppy to discuss.

Regords

2t/03/2012



To: 'Brian Farmer'
Subiect: Ryde Medical Centre - Graythwaite Project

Dear Brian

I enclose letter 15 March 2012 Woolf Associates to you together with the enclosures referred to in the letter.

Regards
Bruce Stephen S/oolf

TYOOLF ASSOCIATES
Solicitors
Level 10
82 Elizabeth Street
SYDNEY NSV/ 2OOO

DX 1556 SYDNEY
Tel: (02) 9221 8522
Fax: (02)9223 3530

Liability timíted by a scheme øpproved under Professional Standards Legislation
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Admin - Woolf Associates

From: Brian Farmer[tgag@bigpond.com]

Sent: Tuesday,2l February 20124:27 PM

To: 'David Fleming'

Subfect: RE: Ryde Medical Centre - Vibration Query

Dovid

Thonk you

Brion Former

From: David Fleming [mailto:David.Fleming@douglaspartners.com.au]
SenE Tuesday, 21 February 2012 3:02 PM

To: Brian Farmer
Ce Admin - Woolf Associates; rdelougheryl@bigpond.com
Subjecü RE: Ryde MedicalCentre - Vibration Query

Brian,

At 5 m/s would be approximately two t¡mes the acceleration than for a velocity of 2.5m/s.

i.e. At a velocity of Smm/s:

@ 10 Hz = 0.31 m/s/s acceleration

@ 3O Hz = O.94 m/s/s acceleration

@ 60 Hz = 1.8 m/s/s acceleration

Kind Regards

Davíd

From: Brian Farmer lmailto :toaq @ biq pond.com]
Sent: Tuesday, 21 February 2OL22l.42PM
To: David Fleming
Cc: Admin - Woolf Associates; rdelougheryl@bigpond'cor.n
Subject RE: Ryde MedicalCentre - Vibration Query

David

Thank you.

What if the peak particle velocity is not to exceed Smm/s? ls the acceleration íncrease directly

proportional?

Regards

Brian Farmer

From: David Fleming Imailto:David.Flemins@douglaspartners'com'aul
Sent: Tuesday, 21 February 2Ot2 2:27 PM

To: Brian Farmer

Cc: rdelouehervl@bieoond.com
Subjec$ Ryde Medical Centre - V¡bration Query

2ll$DAn
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Brian,

Unfortunately it is not a straight forward relationship between acceleration and peak sum particle velocity as

it is dependent on a number of factors including the frequency (Hz).

Using the conversion application at http://cbmapps.com/apps/34 the acceleration based on a peak particle
velocity of 2.Smm/s for different frequencies are as follows,

The acceleration at a Peak Particle Velocity of 2.5 mm/s pk at
10 Hz = 0,15 m/s/s
2AHz=O.3Lm/s/s
30 Hz = O.47 m/s/s
40 Hz = 0.62 m/s/s
50 Hz = 0.78 m/s/s
60 Hz = 0.94 m/s/s
65 Hz = t.O2 mlsls

Based on the above, for the Maximum vibration (acceleration) of 0.98 m/s/s to be exceeded, the operating
machinery would need to generate a Peak Particle Velocity of 2.5 m/s at a frequency >60 Hz. The exact
ground frequencies will vary depending on the plant used and the ground conditions, hence this can only be

established on site. We would antic¡pate that the likely frequencies generated from percussion drilling and
píle augering would typically be between 2O Hz and 50 Hz.

lf during vibration monitoring velocities are recorded the corresponding acceleration can also be calculated
and vice versa. The report¡ng of both velocity and acceleratíon may be something you may wish to reguest
as part of the vibratíon monitoring.

I hope this helps.

Kind Regards

David Fleming I Senior Associate / Geotechnical Engineer

Douglas Partners Pty Ltd I ABN 75 053 980 117 | v.v-ww.douelaspartners.com.au

96 Hermitage Road West Ryde NSW 2LL4 | PO Box 472 West Ryde NSW 1685

P: 02 8878 0603 | F: 02 9809 4095 I E: David.Fleminq@douslsspartners.com.aq

This email is confidential. ff you are not the intended recipient, please not¡ry us immediately and be aware

that any disclosure, copying dístr¡bution or use of the contents of this information is prohibited. Please

note that the company does not make any commitment through emails not confirmed by fax or letter.

From: Brian Farmer Ima iltg :tsag@ bispond.coml
Sent Tuesday, 21 February 2012 11:20 AM
To: David Fleming

Subject Ryde Medical Centre

David

I am retained by Ryde Medical Centre to provide project advice concerning Health lnfrastructure's proposed

adjacent Graythwaite Reha bílitation Centre at Dennistone.

2t/0312012



Pæe 3 of3

I spoke to you b.riefly several weeks ago about acceptable vibration levels from adjoining

excavation/construction activity.

Your 20 January report to Robyn Deloughery referenced at Page 5 vibration levels of 5 mrn/sec but
suggested that equipment suppliers might pr:ovide advice as to acceptable limits for their equ¡prnent.

I attach inforrnation from Toshiba and which references a rnaximu¡n vibration of 0.98 m/sz.

Your and Toshiba's maximum vibration level are expressed ln different units.

Can you please comment on their equivalensy or otherwise?

Happy to díscuss,

Regards

BrÍan Farmer
0419 299 7s1

Cliok hetg to re,port this email as spam.

xnsnan



3t Douglas Partners
Douglas Pårtners Pty Ltd

A8N 75 053 S80 117
u¡tw.douglåsPadncfs.com.su

96 tfôrmtt¿g¿ Road
West Rrdô NSW Zi i4

PO Box 472
West Ryd€ NSW 1695
Phone (02) 9809 066Ê

Fa,( (02) 9803 40gs

Project 72801.00
Date 2110312O12

DF

Geotechnics I Environment I Groundwater

Ryde Medlcal Gentre
Sulte 13,247 Ryedale Road
Eastwood NSW 2122

Attention: Mrs. Robyn Deloughery

Email: rdelougheryl@bigpond.com

Dear Sirs

imgnded Response to matters addressed by Jeffiery & Katauskas, Ret 245g5ZAZlot
eu0a2012l
Ryde Madical Gentre, Eastwood and Graythwaite Rehabititation Centre, oenistone

Douglas Partners (DP) were prciv¡ded on the 1 5103/2012 with the following letters for review:

. Jeffery and Katauskas Ply Ltd (JeK) - Geotechnical Review of Supplied Reports proposed
Graythwaite Rehabilitation Centre Ryde Hospital, Fourth Avenue Denistone NSW; and

. Ryde Medical Centre - Submission To Department qf Planning Graythwa¡te Project part gA
Environmental Assessment, Application NO.Mpi0_01 79.

¡ 5510811 Ryde Medical centre Draft conditions for Graythwaite project

The letter prepared byJ&K addresses concerns previously raised by DP (2010112012) in relat¡on to the
proposed shoring wall (SW6) along the eastern boundary of Ryde Medical Centre. J&K have provided
comments on the deflections predicted by Taylor Thomas Whitting (TTW) along SW6 for the
contiguous píle wall section and the cantilevered portion of the soldier píle wall. TTW lndicete a
maximum defleotion of 16 mm for the anchored contiguous wall and 20 mm for the cantilevered
portion of the soldier pile wall.

On the basis that the deflections of the wall can be controlled to less than 10 mm, DP concur üth J&K
that the shoring wall (SW6) can be designed for a later.al earth pressure of 6H (kPa). Hovriever, as
indicated by J&K, the following measures are required to reduce deflections to less than 10 mm,

1. The installalion lanel of the temporary anchors through the soulhern contiguous piled length of
SW6 should be .appropriately positioned so that the maximum deflection is no more than
10 mm; and

2. Temporary anchors should be installed and appropriately positioned through the soldier pile
wall section of SW6 so that the maximum deflection is no more than 10 mm.

J&K "recomlnend that a CCTV ínspection be undertaken of the retained length of the sewer line prior
to the commencement of construction. lf it is found that the sewer pipe is damaged, it may be prudent

íäf I ntegrated Practica I Sol utio ns
Brisbãñe. cairns . campbelltown . Car¡berta . Dârwin . Gold Coâst, Melbourne, Newcaslle. Perth . Sqnshine Coåst . SydmyÎ,åLil,l'l rownsvilre . woltongong ; wlong
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to replace the damaged porlions of the pipe once SW6 has been reshained by the pemen€nt
struclure". DP agree with this recornmendation and suggest the CCTV inspeclion should be
undertaken as part of the dllepldation surveys.

ln relation to the draft conditions, ítenr 4 (e), should now be removed and substituted with poinls 1 and
2 above. The recommendation to cârry out a CCTV inspec'tion of the seuer pipe should be included
under item 7 (iii) as part d the dilapidation surveys.

We trust lhât these comments are sufficient for your pres€nt requirements. lf further assistance is
requiÍed, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.

Please contact either d the undersigned for clarification of the âbovê ås nec€ssary.

Yours faittrfully
Dorglac Parûr¡Ía Pty Ltd RanÍevrcd by

Ú.u,e¿,ørrt@r4
Fleming

Senior Associate

cc: Woolf Associates (Solicitors) - Attention: Mr Bruce Woolf
Emall : r,loolf@zitr¡¡orld.com.au

Michael J Thom
Principal

Rlde Medlcal Coolre & Grafhwalte R€fiôbllltalion Ofitre
Eælwood, Sydney

Prqcct 72001.00
Mach 2012
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CONDITIONS FOR GRAYTHWAITE PROJECT

Acoustic

Consüuction Phase:

2

Prepare a detailed construction noise and vibration management plan (CNVMP) prior
to commencement of construction to be approved by the Department and to be fully
implemented by the construction contractor. The CNVMP must include the following
requirements:

(a) Describe the mitigation and management measures that will be irnplemented
to achieve at all times a 45dBA internal noise criteria for the Ryde Medical
Centre.

(b) Describe details of the noise barrierlhoarding that will be erected on the
westem side of the construction site to shield the Ryde Medical Centre. The
height and length of the banier shall be determined as part of the CNVMP
once the specific construction equipment and processes to be used are
known.

(c) Residential grade mufflers fitted to all diesel engine powered equipment.

(d) Provide a work progftim showing durations of the various phases of work
and give prior notification to the Medical Centre of the days when
particularly noisy activities such as rock hammering or piling are to occur

(e) Provide a mobile phone number of the project manager on site so that if
noise levels become an issue at any time, the Medical Centre can contact the
project manager and request a change to the activities.

(Ð Locate static plant such as generators, concrete pumps and cranes away
from the western site boundary andlor provide acoustic screens or
enclosures around them.

The recommendations in paragraph 4.3.2 of the Acoustic Logic report inclusive of the

following must be adopted:

(a) Replacing high vibration activity such as rock hammering and pile driving
with rock saws and bored piling where required.

(b) Carry out a detailed vibration study prior to construction commencement
which recommends suitable buffer distances or identifies equipment that
should not be used also a copy of the study to be provided to Ryde Medical
Centre.

(c) Carry out a dilapidation study of Ryde Medical Centre prior to and post

construction works at the cost of and by NSW Health lnfrastructure with
copy of each to be provided to Ryde Medical Centre.
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(d) Vibration monitoring to be conducted at commencement of excavation to
ensure that vibration levels are below the required limits (the required limits
to be specified). Results of vibration monitoring to be provided to Ryde
Medical Centre.

Operational phase of Graythwaite Rehabiliøtion Centre

3.
(a) Generator room located adjacent to Ryde Medical Centre boundary (ground

floorplan between gridlines A-B and 1-2 to be designed with appropriate
wall constructions, acoustic doors and seals so that noise emissions do not
exceed the set noise goals at the boundary, as defined by the NSW Industrial
Noise Policy.

(b) Noise mitigation to be ihstalled to the mechanical plant on the rooftop to
achieve the noise goals set out in the NSW Industrial Noise Policy.

(c) Conduct a detailed review of mechanical plant noise emissions once plant
selections on locations are finalised including in deterrnination as to ihe
height and extent ofthe proposed screens around the rooftop plant to ensure
satisfactory acoustic control and to determine whether some of the louvred
sections ofthe enclosure should be changed to screens.

Geotechnical

4" The works are to be carried out so as to comply with the standard of 2.5mm/s for
continuous vibration so that the medical equipment used by the Ryde Medical Cenhe
will continue to function properly taking into account the vibrations generated by
excavation works, pile augering and percussion drilling. .

Continuous quantitive ground vibration monitoring to be carried out during the
construction works and in particular for the duration of the demolition, excavation and

shoring works. The contractor to be responsible for keeping within these limits (limits
to be specified) and should they be exceeded the methodology or equipment used

should change accordingly.

The westem boundary shoring wall (SW6) is to be designed to ensure that no damage

or disturbance is caused or will arise to the RMC property.

The project approval is subject to payment of RMC reasonable geotechnical engineer
consultant fees and to RMC granting permission to install anchors beneath its property

and the following conditions to apply in relation to rock anchors:

(Ð Following completion of the permanent works evidence be provided to
RMC confirming that all installed anchors have been de-stressed and all
physical connection between the anchor and shoring wall have been

removed,
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(iÐ NSW Health lnfrastructure provide a wa:ranty confirming that all
redundant anchors left in the ground will not adversely impact RMC or
any future development RMC may wish to undertake or impact NSW
Health Infrastructure, other structures or services should the anchors be
excavated from within or outside of RMC's property boundary in the
futwe.

(iiÐ Dilapidation survey to be undertaken prior to commencement of the
construction works and to be provided to RMC. Second dilapidation
surrey to be carried out 2 months afrer all construction works are
completed and to be provided to RMC. The dilapidation survey is to
incorporate a CCTV inspection of the sewer pipe which rwn between
the subject land and RMC.

(iv) NSrü Health Infrastructure to provide RMC a financial bond against
any damage that may result from the construction works or any other
activity by the proponent on either its site or on the RMC site. That
NSrü/ Health lnfrastructure indemnifres and keeps indemnified RMC
from and against any damage or injury or liability that arises from the
installation of the rock anchors and any other activity by the proponent
on either its site or on the RMC site.




